ended 31 December 2013 or for any future period had the Disposal and capitalisation of

Shareholders’ Loan been taken place on 1 January 2013.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the unaudited

consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2014, the audited

consolidated income statement, audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December

2013, and the unaudited financial information of the Disposal Group set out in Appendix II to

this Circular, after giving effect to pro forma adjustments described in the notes and has been

prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 June

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Land use rights 138,498 (137,917) – – – 581

Property, plant and equipment 6,590,673 (697,624) – – – 5,893,049

Investment properties 48,025 (48,025) – – – –

Intangible assets 1,281,716 – – – – 1,281,716

Investments in associates 296,466 – – 71,700 – 368,166

Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 412,676 (30,396) – – – 382,280

8,768,054 (913,962) 7,925,792

Current assets
Inventories 9,105 (4,840) – – – 4,265

Trade and other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 679,578 (236,894) – – – 442,684

Amounts due from the associates – – – – 23,507 23,507

Financial asset at fair value through

profit or loss 62,290 – – – – 62,290

Amount due from a fellow subsidiary – (881) – – 881 –

Pledged bank deposits 149,086 (85,386) – – – 63,700

Restricted cash 23,250 – – – – 23,250

Cash and cash equivalents 203,658 (9,438) – 217,000 – 411,220

1,126,967 (337,439) 1,030,916

Total assets 9,895,021 (1,251,401) 8,956,708

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
Share capital 433,126 – – – 433,126

Reserves 1,421,787 – (21,300) – 1,400,487

1,854,913 1,833,613

Non-controlling interests 47,183 – – – 47,183

Total equity 1,902,096 1,880,796

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited
consolidated

statement
of financial
position of
the Group

as at
30 June

2014 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of financial
position of

the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Convertible notes 955,987 – – – – 955,987

Contingent consideration payables 800,923 – – – – 800,923

Deferred government grant 109,000 (106,543) – – – 2,457

Deferred tax liabilities 333,352 (28,675) – – – 304,677

Cash-settled share-based payment 16,645 – – – – 16,645

Long-term bank borrowings 850,394 – – – – 850,394

3,066,301 (135,218) 2,931,083

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payable, other

payables and accruals 3,697,316 (646,168) – 1,445 – 3,052,593

Amount due to ultimate holding

company – (238,234) 238,234 – – –

Amounts due to the fellow

subsidiaries – (23,507) – – 23,507 –

Amounts due to the associates 37,165 (18,268) – – 881 19,778

Current portion of long-term bank

borrowings 62,992 – – – – 62,992

Short-term bank borrowings 906,457 (100,787) – – – 805,670

Loans from third parties 151,811 (18,898) – – – 132,913

Financial liability at fair value

through profit or loss 70,883 – – – – 70,883

4,926,624 (1,045,862) 4,144,829

Total liabilities 7,992,925 (1,181,080) 7,075,912

Net assets 1,902,096 (70,321) 1,880,796

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated

income
statement

of the
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
income

statement
of the

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Revenue 313,699 (299,855) – – 13,844
Tariff adjustment 23,879 – 23,879

337,578 (299,855) 37,723
Cost of sales (411,641) 368,615 – – (43,026)

Gross loss (74,063) 68,760 (5,303)

Other income 12,436 (11,275) – – 1,161
Other loss, net (66,946) 7,931 – – (59,015)
Distribution costs (790) 726 – – (64)
Administrative expenses (183,237) 42,992 – – (140,245)
Fair value gain on previously held

interest in China Solar Power
Group Limited (“CSPG”) as a
result of business combination 197,896 – – – 197,896

Estimated loss on the Disposal – – (347,780) – (347,780)
Impairment charge on goodwill (1,205,018) – – – (1,205,018)
Impairment charge on concession

rights (819,145) – – – (819,145)
Fair value loss on put option issued

relating to acquisition of
an associate (163,782) – – – (163,782)

Operating loss (2,302,649) 109,134 (2,541,295)

Finance income 183,100 (1,825) – – 181,275
Finance costs (356,607) 7,368 – – (349,239)

Finance costs – net (173,507) 5,543 (167,964)

Share of loss of an associate (1,019) 1,019 – (33,595) (33,595)

Loss before income tax (2,477,175) 115,696 (2,742,854)

Income tax credit 171,715 (3,715) – – 168,000

Loss for the year (2,305,460) 111,981 (2,574,854)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (2,304,986) 111,981 (2,574,380)
Non-controlling interest (474) – (474)

(2,305,460) 111,981 (2,574,854)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Audited
consolidated

statement
of

comprehensive
income of

the Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2013 Pro forma adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of
comprehensive

income of
the

Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8

Loss for the year (2,305,460) 111,981 (347,780) (33,595) (2,574,854)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

Revaluation surplus prior to transfer

of property, plant and equipment to

investment properties, net of tax 2,409 (2,409) – 723 723

Items that have been reclassified or
may be subsequently reclassified to
profit or loss

Change in value of available-for-sale

financial assets (500) – – – (500)

Realisation of available-for-sale

financial asset revaluation reserve

in relation to a business

combination (197,896) – – – (197,896)

Exchange differences arising on

translation of financial statements

of subsidiaries and associates 32,736 (11,799) – 3,540 24,477

Release of exchange reserve upon the

Disposal – – (37,880) – (37,880)

Total other comprehensive loss
for the year, net of tax (163,251) (211,076)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total comprehensive loss
for the year (2,468,711) (2,785,930)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (2,468,258) (2,785,477)

Non-controlling interest (453) (453)

(2,468,711) (2,785,930)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE REMAINING

GROUP

Audited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of the
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11

Cash flows from operating
activities
Loss before income tax expense (2,477,175) 115,696 – – (2,361,479)

Adjustment for:

Provision for inventories

obsolescence 1,698 (1,698) – – –

Provision for doubtful debt 12,803 (12,803) – – –

Amortisation of land use rights 3,302 (3,217) – – 85

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 82,986 (49,668) – – 33,318

Loss on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 188 (188) – – –

Revaluation loss of buildings prior

to transfer to investment

properties 7,194 (7,194) – – –

Fair value gain on investment

properties (37) 37 – – –

Fair value gain on contingent

consideration payables (43,278) – – – (43,278)

Fair value gain on previously held

interests in CSPG (197,896) – – – (197,896)

Impairment charge on goodwill in

relation to acquisition of CSPG 1,205,018 – – – 1,205,018

Impairment charge on concession

rights 819,145 – – – 819,145

Fair value loss on put option issued

relating to acquisition of

an associate 163,782 – – – 163,782

Fair value loss on financial asset at

fair value through profit or loss 100,589 – – – 100,589

Share-based payment expenses 63,619 – – – 63,619

Share of loss of an associate 1,019 (1,019) – – –

Amortisation of deferred

government grant (3,582) 1,704 – – (1,878)

Interest income (183,100) 1,825 – – (181,275)

Interest expense 356,607 (7,368) – – 349,239

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

Audited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of the
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustment

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11

Operating loss before working

capital changes (87,118) (51,011)

Changes in working capital

Inventories 29,942 (22,166) – – 7,776

Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 727,019 43,558 – – 770,577

Amount due to the ultimate

holding company – (2,667) 2,667 – –

Amounts due to the fellow

subsidiaries – (22,619) 22,619 – –

Amount due to the associate – – (25,286) – (25,286)

Financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss (6,282) – – – (6,282)

Trade and bills payable,

other payables and accruals (193,158) (87,732) – – (280,890)

Cash generated from operations 470,403 414,884

Interest paid (75,337) 7,368 – – (67,969)

Income tax paid – – – – –

Net cash generated from operating
activities 395,066 346,915

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Audited
consolidated

statement
of cash

flows of the
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2013 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of cash
flows of the
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 9 Note 11

Cash flow from investing activities
Acquisitions of subsidiaries,

net of cash acquired 112,099 – – 112,099

Acquisitions of an associate (286,264) – – (286,264)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (84,366) 76,388 – (7,978)

Prepayment for purchase of plant and equipment (327,665) 52,278 – (275,387)

Deposits for investments (100,000) – – (100,000)

Net proceeds from the Disposal, net of cash

disposed of – – 200,495 200,495

Interest received 1,826 (1,825) – 1

Proceeds from government grant 26,223 (24,100) – 2,123

Net cash used in investing activities (658,147) (354,911)

Cash flow from financing activities
Net proceeds from placing of new shares 92,297 – – 92,297

Net proceeds from issuance of new shares upon

exercise of share options 2,245 – – 2,245

Increase in pledged bank deposits (69,318) 5,618 – (63,700)

Increase in restricted cash (23,250) – – (23,250)

Net proceeds from issuance of convertible notes 1,123,606 – – 1,123,606

Proceeds from amounts due to shareholders 200 – – 200

Proceeds from amount due to the associate 18,442 (18,442) – –

Proceeds from bank borrowings 374,184 (193,668) – 180,516

Repayment of bank borrowings (1,164,148) 160,249 – (1,003,899)

Loan from a third party 12,719 – – 12,719

Net cash generated from financing activities 366,977 320,734

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 103,896 312,738

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 32,297 (16,505) 16,505 32,297

Effect of foreign exchange rate change 1,220 (338) – 882

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 137,413 345,917

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-8 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

1 The amounts are extracted from (i) the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30

June 2014 as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2014; and (ii)

the audited consolidated income statement, the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the

audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2013 as set out in the